



## Food contact declaration

**Firma** A. Schulman GmbH  
Hüttenstraße 130-138  
D-50170 Kerpen - Germany  
T +49-2273-5610  
[productsafety.emea@schulman.com](mailto:productsafety.emea@schulman.com)

### General info

|                |  |
|----------------|--|
| PRODUCT        | <b>BC 07/5</b>   |
| PRODUKTCODE:   | 204888   |
| VERSION        | 2.5  |
| ISSUE DATE     | 15/03/2017   |
| VALID TO       | This document is valid until the next relevant legislative, regulatory and /or compositional change.   |
| CONCLUSION EU  | Based on the info received from our suppliers of the raw materials, we confirm that the composition complies with the EU legislation as mentioned below for the different component types. It is up to the producer of the finished article to verify that migration limitation is not exceeded. |
| CONCLUSION USA | All components comply with FDA, CFR title 21; for the intended use.  |

### European Union

|                    |  |
|--------------------|--|
| 1935/2004/EC       | Framework Regulation (EC) No. 1935/2004 sets out the general rules that must be met by all classes of food contact materials. The compliance of the end material or article with the food contact regulations is the responsibility of the converter. We confirm that we received from all raw material suppliers documents referring to be compliant to the requirements set out in Article 3 of this framework regulation in not endangering human health. |
| 2023/2006/EC       | A.Schulman has a Quality Assurance system in place conform the provisions of Regulation (EC) 2023/2006 for materials and articles to come into contact with food; guaranteeing that the subsequent stages of manufacture, processing and distribution are in line with GMP.<br>The production of above grade is carried out in production units with the necessary quality control systems, which enable traceability through all stages of production.      |
| EU 10/2011         | All the polymers and intentionally added additives comply with the requirements of Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 and its amendments published before the print date of this document.<br>Information regarding components subject to further specific limitations and concerning the presence of dual-use additives is given hereunder.   |
| Migration Limits   | FCM No 779 - Ref No 39815 - 0,05 mg/kg SML   |
| Dual use additives | FCM No 106 - Ref No 24550 & 89040 - E 470a - calcium salt  |

### USA

|                        |   |
|------------------------|---|
| Polymers and additives | meet FDA 21 CFR §177.1520(c)1.1, FDA 21 CFR §177.1520(c)3.1, FDA 21 CFR §177.1520(c)3.2 |
|------------------------|---|

### Responsibility

Appropriate overall and specific migration tests on the final material or article will determine the regulatory suitability for contact with different food types and various end-use conditions. However these are beyond the control of A. SCHULMAN and are a part of the responsibility of the user of this product.



**Statement managed by A. SCHULMAN – Product Safety Department**

Datum :06/06/2017

This document is created electronically and is valid without signature.

Original text: English

Die hierin enthaltenen Informationen und Empfehlungen beruhen auf Daten, die von A. Schulman gesammelt wurden und sind zum Zeitpunkt der Veröffentlichung nach bestem Wissen und Gewissen von A. Schulman korrekt und zuverlässig. Die Daten beziehen sich einzig und alleine auf das im Dokument identifizierte Produkt, ohne dabei eine mögliche Kombination mit anderen Materialien zu berücksichtigen. Da A. Schulman die vielen unterschiedlichen Bedingungen, unter denen diese Informationen und/oder Produkte verwendet werden können, nicht voraussehen oder kontrollieren kann, wird keinerlei ausdrückliche oder stillschweigende Zusicherung und Gewährleistung der Vollständigkeit, der Genauigkeit, der Verfügbarkeit, der Eignung, der Nützlichkeit oder des Handelswertes der Informationen, der Empfehlungen und der direkt oder indirekt gelieferten Produkte und erbrachten Dienstleistungen oder der Nichtverletzung geistiger Eigentumsrechte bei Verwendung derselben abgegeben.

Bei Auslieferung des Produktes garantiert A. Schulman, dass das Produkt mit den zuvor schriftlich vereinbarten technischen Spezifikationen übereinstimmt. Für jegliche, darüber hinaus gehende, Empfehlung, einschließlich Informationen bezüglich der Rezeptur, Produktion und Analysen die durch A. Schulman ausgesprochen wurden, werden keinerlei Gewährleistungen übernommen. A. Schulman ist nicht haftbar für direkte oder indirekte Schäden. Die Gewährleistung beschränkt sich einzig und allein auf den Ersatz oder die Erstattung des Kaufpreises von fehlerhaften oder fehlenden Waren. Der Käufer erkennt an, dass er die alleinige Kontrolle und Verantwortung hat um kontinuierlich sicher zu stellen, dass die in diesem Dokument beschriebenen Produkte der Eignung für einen bestimmten Zweck entsprechen. A. Schulman übernimmt keine Verantwortung und ist nicht haftbar für die Ergebnisse der Verwendung der hierin beschriebenen Produkte und Verfahren und lehnt ausdrücklich die gesetzlichen Gewährleistungen der Marktfähigkeit und der Eignung für einen bestimmten Zweck ab.